(dollars in thousands)

Investment by Fair Value Level Fair Value
Unfunded
Commitments

Redemption Frequency
(If Currently Eligible)

Redemption
Notice Period

Fixed Income Securities
Commingled Fixed Income Funds $ 664,999 $ Daily, Monthly 1-30 days or N/A
Commingled Equity Fund  1,199,773 Daily, Monthly 1-30 days or N/A
Real Estate Investment Trust (REIT)  241,168 Daily, Monthly 1-30 days or N/A

Total Investments Measured at NAV (1) $ 2,105,940

(1) Commingled Funds: The OPEB Master Trust is invested in 8 funds that are considered commingled in nature.  They are valued at the
NAV of units held at the end of the period based upon the fair value of the underlying investments.  Most of the funds are highly liquid
within one month.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

102

5. CAPITAL ASSETS

As a result of the implementation of GASB 87, the capital asset balances as of June 30, 2021 were
restated as follows (in thousands):

Balance  July
1, 2021,

as previously
reported

Effect of GASB
87

implementation

Balance
July 1, 2021,
as restated

Governmental Activities
Capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized:

Land $ 2,527,202 $ (20,669) $ 2,506,533
Capital assets, being depreciated/amortized:

Buildings and improvements  6,292,411  (66,465)  6,225,946
Equipment  1,860,146  (2,027)  1,858,119
Leased land  9,081  9,081
Leased buildings and improvements  1,447,814  1,447,814
Leased equipment  7,215  7,215

Accumulated depreciation/amortization:
Buildings and improvements  (2,507,560)  28,367  (2,479,193)
Equipment  (1,365,089)  1,121  (1,363,968)

Total governmental activities capital assets
restatement  1,404,437

LACDA:
Capital assets, being depreciated/amortized:

Leased equipment  197  197
Accumulated depreciation/amortization:

Leased equipment  (94)  (94)
Total LACDA capital assets restatement  103

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

103

5. CAPITAL ASSETS-Continued

Capital assets activity for the year ended June 30, 2022 is as follows (in thousands):
Balance

July 1, 2021, Balance
Governmental Activities as restated Additions Deletions June 30, 2022

Capital assets, not being depreciated/

[…]

defeased by placing the proceeds of refunding bonds in an irrevocable trust to provide for all future
debt service payments on the old obligations.  GASB 86, "Certain Debt Extinguishment Issues,"
requires that debt also be considered defeased when cash and other monetary assets acquired with
only existing resources are placed in an irrevocable trust to extinguish debt.  Accordingly, the trust
account assets and the related debt service payments for the defeased bonds would not be reflected
in the County’s statement of net position.  At June 30, 2022, there were no outstanding bonds and
certificates of participation considered defeased, except for the previously disclosed Lease Revenue
Bonds (Multiple Capital Projects II), Series 2012 that were refunded during the current year.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

141

10. LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS-Continued

Changes in Long-term Liabilities

The following is a summary of the restatement of beginning balances as a result of the
implementation of GASB 87 and an error correction, as described in Note 2 (in thousands):

Balance at
July 1, 2021,
as previously

reported

Balance at
July 1, 2021,
as restatedAdjustment

Governmental activities:
Bonds payable $ 1,905,496  120,995 $ 2,026,491
Unamortized premium on bonds payable 230,545 12,399 242,944

 133,394

Lease liability (Note 9) 1,463,910 1,463,910
Financed purchase obligation 156,781 (48,958) 107,823

Business-type activities:
Bonds payable 856,538 (120,995) 735,543
Add: Unamortized premium on bonds
payable 79,709 (12,399) 67,310

 (133,394)

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

142

10. LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS-Continued

Changes in Long-term Liabilities-Continued

The following is a summary of long-term liabilities and corresponding activity for the year ended
June 30, 2022 (in thousands):

Balance
July 1, 2021, Additions/ Transfers/ Balance Due Within
as restated Accretions Maturities June 30, 2022 One Year

Governmental activities:
Bonds payable $ 2,026,491  382,516  224,735 $ 2,184,272 $ 75,541
Notes, loans, and LRON from direct
borrowings and placements  307,323  99,243  298,220  108,346  100,379